
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

29 August 2018

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 

these offices on THURSDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is 

requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
4 - Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda.

4.  To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
9 August 2018.

5.  To consider the report of the Divisional Leader for Planning and 
Economy upon planning applications and other matters 
submitted to the Committee for determination.

6.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business.

7.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given.

Public Document Pack



Human Rights Act

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Risk Assessment

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal.

The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations.

Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions.

Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report.

NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 
summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting.

The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received.

Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.

To: Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors Robert Salisbury, 
John Wilkinson, Chris Hersey, Colin Holden, Gary Marsh, Norman Mockford, Pru Moore, 
Dick Sweatman, Anthony Watts Williams and Peter Wyan

District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018



Minutes of a meeting of the District Planning Committee
held on 6 September 2018 from 2:00 p.m. to 2:52 p.m. 

Present: Robert Salisbury (Chairman)
John Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 

Pru Moore * Norman Mockford Anthony Watts Williams
Christopher Hersey Edward Matthews Peter Wyan *
Colin Holden Dick Sweatman 

* Absent

Also Present:  Councillor Andrew McNaughton

1. SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEE – COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
4

The Committee noted that Councillor Margaret Hersey substituted for Councillor 
Moore.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Moore and 
Wyan.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Christopher Hersey and Margaret Hersey both declared non-
predetermined interests as serving Members of Lindfield Rural Parish Council; they 
advised that they have not taken part in any discussions on this application at the 
Parish Council.

4. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Committee held on 9 August 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman after an amendment was made to the comments 
made by Councillor Clarke with regard to DM/17/2739 – Hurst Farm.  He commented 
that the residents will have to cross the road from West to East to walk to the new 
school, shop or hospital up Hurstwood Lane as no footpath has been included on the 
plan.  The residents from the existing houses on the east side and the new 
development  would need to cross to the west side to access the path for the town 
centre or bus stop for the town or station as the path is only on the west side and no 
path on the east side of Fox Hill.
 

District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 3

Agenda Item 4



5. APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS CONSIDERED

DM/17/3413 - Land at 37 – 55 Perrymount Road and 1-5 Clair Road Haywards Heath 
West Sussex RH16 3BN 

The Chairman advised Committee that since the last application for this site the 
District Plan had been adopted and the new National Planning Policy Framework 
came into effect in July; the details of this planning application were identical to that 
which were reported to the Committee in January 2018 except for a proposed 
change in the location of the proposed vehicular access onto Clair Road.  

Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader introduced the report and drew 
Members attention to a couple of extra conditions which were detailed on the agenda 
update sheet.  

The Chairman noted that no Members wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation, which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the conditions suggested in Appendix A, the 
additional conditions outlined in the Agenda Update Sheet and the completion of a 
section 106 legal agreement to secure the necessary infrastructure provision and 
affordable housing.

DM/18/1394 - Land at Barn Cottage Lewes Road Scaynes Hill Haywards Heath 
Reserved Matters Application in Relation to Outline Planning DM/16/3119 For 51 
Dwellings for the Matters of the Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale. New 
Plans Received Showing Amendments to Design.

Susan Dubberley, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report and drew Member’s 
attention to the agenda update sheet which contained details of the representations 
and amended conditions.    

The Officer advised that currently the site is an open field with a two store building 
with a single storey extension, and highlighted areas of ancient woodland adjacent to 
the site.  The scheme is a perimeter block layout with a mix of detached and semi-
detached units with two x 3 storey blocks of flats at the entrance to the site.   
Following receipt of some objections the design was amended and the Urban 
Designer has no objections to the revised design and layout.  She advised that there 
is a 15 meter buffer zone with the ancient woodland and that the Arboriculturist had 
no objections to the scheme.  

Ms Kathrin Mann, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application. She 
advised that the design needed to take into consideration the slopping topography of 
the site and now had a perimeter design to protect the ancient woodland.  The level 
of houses facing the Hillcrest properties had been reduced and the application had 
been revised in collaboration with the Independent Design Review Panel and the 
Urban Designer to meet all their requirements.    

Councillor Linda Stockwell, ward Member for High Weald, spoke in objection to the 
application and was concerned with the two blocks of flats sited at the entrance to the 
development, which is also the highest point of the site.  She advised that Scaynes 
Hill is a Category 3 settlement with no buildings over 2 storeys high.  She 
commented that the blocks of flats will dominate the area, are out of keeping with the 

District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 4



design of the rest of the village and the application does not take into account DP26 
of the District Plan which states that the design “ creates a sense of place while 
addressing the character and scale of the surrounding building and landscape”.   
With regard to the Hillcrest properties she welcomed the provision of large shrubs to 
screen the properties but not block their view, which would comply with DP26 of the 
District Plan which states that the application does not cause significant harm to the 
amenities of existing nearby residents which also includes privacy, outlook, daylight 
and sunlight.

Several Members were also concerned with the positioning and height of the blocks 
of flats at the highest point of the site and that DP3 of the District Plan was relevant 
as Scaynes Hill is a Category 3 settlement and the blocks of flats not in keeping with 
the character of the village; two storey blocks of flats were more in keeping with the 
rest of the village.  The Chairman asked Steve King, Planning Applications Team 
Leader, to clarify the validity of DP3 in this application.  The Officer advised that DP3 
related to Village and Neighbourhood centre development. He advised that the policy 
was split into two parts: the first part related to village centres – Crawley Down, 
Cuckfield, Hurstpierpoint and Hassocks; the second part related to Small Village 
Centre Centres and Neighbourhood Centres in the towns and was concerned with 
the change of use of buildings.  As Such the Team Leader advised that policy DP3 
was not relevant to the determination of this application, the relevant policy for this 
application was DP26.  A Member responded asking whether Scaynes Hill was a 
small or large village and that under DP26 the design did not reflect the character of 
the village.

A Member commented on the resolved boundary landscaping and wanted 
confirmation that the landscaping condition would ensure no planting of trees but only 
shrubs adjacent to the Hillcrest properties.    

In response to queries concerning the location / design of the flats the Senior 
Planning Officer advised that the Urban Designer is content with the design.

A Member queried on the location of affordable housing within the site, one block of 
flats would be all affordable housing and it had not been spread around the whole 
site.  In response the Senior Planning Officer advised that the Housing Department 
were content with the spread of the affordable housing on the site.  

A Member stated that the blocks of flats were the contentious issue, and guided by 
the Ward Members, he was minded to oppose the application even though the 
applicant could appeal the decision if the application was refused.

The Planning Applications Team Leader advised that the Committee must look at the 
application as a whole.  He advised that the layout was sound, the trees were 
protected, the layout provided a proper street scene and the fact that the flats would 
be 3 storeys and would be higher that any building in the village was not a reason to 
refuse the application, there has to be some identifiable harm from the proposed 
flats.  Outline planning permission had already been granted for up to 51 units on this 
site and that the National Planning Policy Framework supports good design.  He 
reminded Members that applicants had the right to appeal and the Independent 
Design Review Panel and the Councils Urban Designer had both supported the 
scheme.  The Planning Applications Team Leader advised that in his view a refusal 
on the height of the blocks of flats would be difficult to defend at an appeal.

A Member responded that he was trying to get a good design throughout the site and 
suggested refusing the application as the siting of the flats at the entrance to the 

District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 5



scheme did not reflect the character of the village.  In response a Member advised 
that it was difficult to refuse as the Independent Design Review Panel supported the 
scheme, the flats were a major issue and wanted the developer to note this.  
However he was minded to support the proposal.  

In response to a comment that the Independent Design Review Panel thought the 
siting of the flats at the entrance was unsatisfactory and the elevations / roof forms 
were unbalanced, the Senior Planning Officer advised Members that comments were 
made before the final amendments were agreed with the Urban Designer and the 
Design Review Panel was content with the Urban Designer negotiating amendments.  

The Chairman reminded the Committee of the amendments agreed by the 
Independent Design Review Panel and the Urban Designer.  He noted that the 
Committee must have a sound planning reason to refuse the application.  

In response to a question the Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee that the 
Independent Design Review Panel do consider the scheme in the round, including 
the overall look of the scheme and how it fits in with the locality.

Councillor Christopher Hersey proposed a motion to refuse the application as it did 
not meet DP26 of the District Plan as the sitting of the flats was not well designed 
within the scheme and did not reflect the character of the village.  Councillor Edward 
Matthews seconded the motion.

The Chairman took Members to vote on the motion which were refused with 6 votes 
in favour and 3 votes against. 

RESOLVED 

That the application is refused because it is out of keeping with the rural village due 
to the height and scale of the two blocks of flats at a high point on the site contrary to 
Policy DP26 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2018.  The Chairman and Vice-
Chairman to be consulted on the exact wording of the refusal reason by officers.

6. ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS 

None. 

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 

None. 

Meeting closed at 2:52

Chairman.

District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 6



DOCUMENT B 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 

DISTRICT WIDE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

6 SEP 2018 

INDEX TO ITEMS REPORTED 

PART I – RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

ITEM REFERENCE LOCATION PAGE 

1 DM/17/3413 Land At 37 - 55 Perrymount Road And 1-5 Clair Road, Haywards 

Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3BN 

2 DM/18/1394 Land At Barn Cottage, Lewes Road, Scaynes Hill, Haywards Heath, 

West Sussex, RH17 7NE 

3 DM/18/2581 21 - 23 Perrymount Road, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3BN 

PART II – RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

ITEM REFERENCE LOCATION PAGE 

None    N/A 

PART III – OTHER MATTERS 

ITEM REFERENCE LOCATION PAGE 

None N/A 

3

3 District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018

11 - 75

76 - 100

101 - 143

District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 7

Agenda Item 5



MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DISTRICT WIDE PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

6 SEP 2018 
 

PART I - RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 
 

 
 

1. DM/17/3413 
 

 
 
@Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 

LAND AT 37 - 55 PERRYMOUNT ROAD AND 1-5 CLAIR ROAD HAYWARDS HEATH 
WEST SUSSEX RH16 3BN 
OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO 
PROVIDE UP TO 145 NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS INCLUDING 30% AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING AND 1209 SQ. METRES OF COMMERCIAL FLOORSPACE (A2 USE 

4

4 District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018
District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 8



CLASS), TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING. ALL MATTERS TO BE 
RESERVED EXCEPT FROM ACCESS. AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED 14TH 
DECEMBER SHOWING A REDUCTION IN THE SITE AREA AND A REDUCTION IN 
THE PROPOSED CAR PARKING FROM 103 TO 88 SPACES. AMENDED PLAN 
RECEIVED 25TH JULY SHOWING A REVISED POSITION OF THE VEHICULAR 
ACCESS ONTO CLAIR ROAD. 
MR J BALL 
 
POLICY: Built Up Areas / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Planning Agreement / 

Planning Obligation / Sewer Line (Southern Water) / Highways Agreement 
(WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Dwellings 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 7th September 2018 
 

WARD MEMBERS: Cl
[...]
that the application complies 
with the development plan when read as a whole. It is therefore recommended that 
planning permission is granted subject to the conditions listed at Appendix A and 
subject to the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement to secure the 
necessary affordable housing and infrastructure required for this development. 
 
Recommendation A 
 
It is recommended that permission be granted, subject to the conditions listed at 
Appendix A and the completion of a section 106 legal agreement to secure the 
necessary infrastructure provision and affordable housing. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Original plans 
 
6 Letters of objection received: 
 

 building will change from being 4 storeys high to 6/7 storeys high which is 
unnecessarily tall and will be an obstruction to the sunset; 

 concerned about loss of yoga premises which are well located and well used; 

7

7 District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018
District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 11



 pleased that the originally proposed dull monolithic building has been split into four 
separate elements; 

 concerned about the excessive height of the scheme; 

 building will be too dominating and is out of scale with its surroundings; 

 density will add to traffic on an already busy road; 

 developer should reconsider the density, height, design and the scale of this scheme 
to create an acceptable redevelopment of the area; 

 will cause a loss of light; 

 don't object to the principle of the development but do request a more suitable design; 

 parking is inadequate and will lead to unauthorised illegal parking 
 
2 letters raising the following points: 
 

 request a detailed traffic management plan during construction; 

 concerned that asbestos may be present on site and that this is dealt with properly 
during demolition 

 
Representations on amended access 
 
None received.  
 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTEES 
 
County Planning Officer 
 
Requests infras
[...]
ise first submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents from noise and dust emissions  during 
construction. 
 
11. No burning materials: No burning of demolition/construction waste materials shall 
take place on site.  
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents from smoke, ash, odour and fume. 
 
Waste Contracts Officer 
 
Although I cannot find specific information about the number of bins they are planning to 
have, it appears they have allocated space for about 15 x 1100 bins. 
 
Given that there are 145 properties, we would recommend that there is sufficient bin store 
space to house 38 x 1100 bins in total (20 refuse and 18 recycling) to allow storage for 
alternate week collections. We would not have an issue regarding how many bin stores 
there are in total but there should be refuse and recycling bins in each store and we would 
need to gain access with a refuse freighter to within 10 metres of each store. 
 
If we are required to enter the site to service the bins (which I think we would need to) we 
would need to see a swept path analysis using a refuse freighter of 10.5 metres in length, 
to ensure access is possible and that we can turn the freighter around. 
 

67

67 District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018
District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 71



If the correct number of bins can be accommodated and our access requirements are 
met, I cannot foresee any other issues with waste storage and collection from this 
development. 
 

 
 

68

68 District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018
District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 72



2. DM/18/1394 
 

 
 
@Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 

LAND AT BARN COTTAGE LEWES ROAD SCAYNES HILL HAYWARDS HEATH 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION IN RELATION TO OUTLINE PLANNING 
DM/16/3119 FOR 51 DWELLINGS FOR THE MATTERS OF THE APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND S
[...]
interest to the 
scheme and mark the entrance to the development. There are some design 
concerns about the detailing of the windows of the proposed houses, but it is 
considered that these can be addressed by condition.   
 
This arrangement with outward facing building frontages (towards the boundaries) 
both safeguards and reveals the attractive woodland ( including ancient woodland) 
on the edges of the site while providing some level of natural surveillance over the 
public right of way that straddles the east side and avoids unsightly rear gardens 
backing-on to the boundaries 
 
Overall it is considered that the details of the reserved matters are acceptable and 
comply with the policies that have been identified in the report. The applicants 
have amended the scheme to address the initial concerns of the Design Review 
Panel and the Councils Urban Designer. 
 

70

70 District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018
District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 74



The scheme is considered to create an acceptable residential environment and 
while there will be some impacts on existing adjacent residential properties, it is 
considered the separation distances along with appropriate screening will ensure 
that significant harm in the form of overlooking or loss of privacy should not occur. 
The proposal provides suitable ancient woodland buffers. 
 
The scheme provides appropriate affordable housing and is acceptable in parking 
and highways terms.  
 
In light of the above it is recommended that reserved matters consent can be 
granted for this proposal and that the application complies with policies DP21, 
DP26, DP27, DP29, DP30, DP31, DP37, DP38 and DP41 of the District Plan.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that permission be granted subject to the conditions suggested 
in Appendix A. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
9 representations have been received objecting to this application. These letters have 
objected to the proposal for the fo
[...]
bourhood Plan; 

 Unsustainability with its inhabitants almost entirely dependent on their cars;   

 Steep, especially to the flats, continue to present as a problem; 

 Suggests a compromise could be using the roof space to accommodate the flats thus 
reducing their height by one whole storey; 

 Regret that the Urban Designer and Design Panel in their reports continue to ignore 
the wishes of residents in Hillcrest Lane by pushing for trees allegedly to soften the 
border; 

72

72 District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018
District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 76



 The three-storey blocks of flats (nos. 1 to 11) proposed at the entrance, combined with 
the adjoining flats no. 12 to 17, would create an overbearing, urban environment that 
is entirely out of keeping with the rural character of Scaynes Hill; 

 Flats would also create an ominous precedent for further, creeping urbanisation that 
could not fail to degrade the character of Scaynes Hill. 

 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
(Full responses from Consultees are included at the end of this report as Appendix B) 
 
WSCC Highways:  
 
No objection. 
 
MSDC Urban Designer:  
 
No objection. 
 
MSDC Housing:  
 
No objection. 
 
MSDC Aboriculturist:  
 
No objection. 
 
MSDC Street Naming and Numbering Officer:  
 
Request informative is added to any decision notice granting approval. 
 
Ecologist:  
 
I am concerned that the proposed layout does not provide for a minimum buffer of 15m 
(appears to be nearer 12m at the eastern end) between the access road and the edge of 
ancient woodland (unlike the illustrative plan supporting the outline application). 
  
Southern Water 
 
No objection. 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application seeks Reserved Matters for the approval of the appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale of the site for 51 dwelling, following outline planning 

73

73 District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018
District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 77



approv
[...]
istrict Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 139



background noise level at the nearest residential facade. All measurements shall be 
defined and derived in accordance with BS4142: 2014. The results of any assessment 
and details of any mitigation measures shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
upon request. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the local residents. 
 

 
 

136

136 District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018
District Planning Committee - 6 September 2018Page 140


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 August 2018.
	5 To consider the report of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy upon planning applications and other matters submitted to the Committee for determination.
	Contents
	Approvals
	DM/17/3413
	DM/18/1394
	DM/18/2581







Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee
held on Thursday, 6th September, 2018

from 2.00  - 2.52 pm

Present: Robert Salisbury (Chairman)
John Wilkinson (Vice-Chair)

Chris Hersey
Colin Holden
Gary Marsh

Norman Mockford
Dick Sweatman
Anthony Watts Williams

Margaret Hersey

Absent: Councillors Pru Moore and Peter Wyan

1  TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

The Committee noted that Councillor Margaret Hersey substituted for Councillor 
Moore.

2  TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Moore and 
Wyan.

3  TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Christopher Hersey and Margaret Hersey both declared non-
predetermined interests as serving Members of Lindfield Rural Parish Council; they 
advised that they have not taken part in any discussions on this application at the 
Parish Council.

4  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
9 AUGUST 2018. 

The Minutes of the Committee held on 9 August 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman after an amendment was made to the comments 
made by Councillor Clarke with regard to DM/17/2739 – Hurst Farm.  He commented 
that the residents will have to cross the road from West to East to walk to the new 
school, shop or hospital up Hurstwood Lane as no footpath has been included on the 
plan.  The residents from the existing houses on the east side and the new 
development  would need to cross to the west side to access the path for the town 
centre or bus stop for the town or station as the path is only on the west side and no 
path on the east side of Fox Hill.

 
5  TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL LEADER FOR PLANNING 

AND ECONOMY UPON PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
SUBMITTED TO THE COMMITTEE FOR DETERMINATION. 



DM/17/3413 - Land at 37 - 55 Perrymount Road and 1 - 5 Clair Road Haywards 
Heath West Sussex RH16 3BN 

The Chairman advised Committee that since the last application for this site the 
District Plan had been adopted and the new National Planning Policy Framework 
came into effect in July; the details of this planning application were identical to that 
which were reported to the Committee in January 2018 except for a proposed 
change in the location of the proposed vehicular access onto Clair Road.  

Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader introduced the report and drew 
Members attention to a couple of extra conditions which were detailed on the agenda 
update sheet.  

The Chairman noted that no Members wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation, which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the conditions suggested in Appendix A, the 
additional conditions outlined in the Agenda Update Sheet and the completion of a 
section 106 legal agreement to secure the necessary infrastructure provision and 
affordable housing.

DM/18/1394 - Land at Barn Cottage Lewes Road Scaynes Hill Haywards Heath 
Reserved Matters Application in Relation to Outline Planning DM/16/3119 For 51 
Dwellings for the Matters of the Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale. New 
Plans Received Showing Amendments to Design.

Susan Dubberley, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report and drew Member’s 
attention to the agenda update sheet which contained details of the representations 
and amended conditions.    

The Officer advised that currently the site is an open field with a two store building 
with a single storey extension, and highlighted areas of ancient woodland adjacent to 
the site.  The scheme is a perimeter block layout with a mix of detached and semi-
detached units with two x 3 storey blocks of flats at the entrance to the site.   
Following receipt of some objections the design was amended and the Urban 
Designer has no objections to the revised design and layout.  She advised that there 
is a 15 meter buffer zone with the ancient woodland and that the Arboriculturist had 
no objections to the scheme.  

Ms Kathrin Mann, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application. She 
advised that the design needed to take into consideration the slopping topography of 
the site and now had a perimeter design to protect the ancient woodland.  The level 
of houses facing the Hillcrest properties had been reduced and the application had 
been revised in collaboration with the Independent Design Review Panel and the 
Urban Designer to meet all their requirements.    

Councillor Linda Stockwell, ward Member for High Weald, spoke in objection to the 
application and was concerned with the two blocks of flats sited at the entrance to the 
development, which is also the highest point of the site.  She advised that Scaynes 
Hill is a Category 3 settlement with no buildings over 2 storeys high.  She 
commented that the blocks of flats will dominate the area, are out of keeping with the 
design of the rest of the village and the application does not take into account DP26 
of the District Plan which states that the design “ creates a sense of place while 



addressing the character and scale of the surrounding building and landscape”.   
With regard to the Hillcrest properties she welcomed the provision of large shrubs to 
screen the properties but not block their view, which would comply with DP26 of the 
District Plan which states that the application does not cause significant harm to the 
amenities of existing nearby residents which also includes privacy, outlook, daylight 
and sunlight.

Several Members were also concerned with the positioning and height of the blocks 
of flats at the highest point of the site and that DP3 of the District Plan was relevant 
as Scaynes Hill is a Category 3 settlement and the blocks of flats not in keeping with 
the character of the village; two storey blocks of flats were more in keeping with the 
rest of the village.  The Chairman asked Steve King, Planning Applications Team 
Leader, to clarify the validity of DP3 in this application.  The Officer advised that DP3 
related to Village and Neighbourhood centre development. He advised that the policy 
was split into two parts: the first part related to village centres – Crawley Down, 
Cuckfield, Hurstpierpoint and Hassocks; the second part related to Small Village 
Centre Centres and Neighbourhood Centres in the towns and was concerned with 
the change of use of buildings.  As Such the Team Leader advised that policy DP3 
was not relevant to the determination of this application, the relevant policy for this 
application was DP26.  A Member responded asking whether Scaynes Hill was a 
small or large village and that under DP26 the design did not reflect the character of 
the village.

A Member commented on the resolved boundary landscaping and wanted 
confirmation that the landscaping condition would ensure no planting of trees but only 
shrubs adjacent to the Hillcrest properties.    

In response to queries concerning the location / design of the flats the Senior 
Planning Officer advised that the Urban Designer is content with the design.

A Member queried on the location of affordable housing within the site, one block of 
flats would be all affordable housing and it had not been spread around the whole 
site.  In response the Senior Planning Officer advised that the Housing Department 
were content with the spread of the affordable housing on the site.  

A Member stated that the blocks of flats were the contentious issue, and guided by 
the Ward Members, he was minded to oppose the application even though the 
applicant could appeal the decision if the application was refused.

The Planning Applications Team Leader advised that the Committee must look at the 
application as a whole.  He advised that the layout was sound, the trees were 
protected, the layout provided a proper street scene and the fact that the flats would 
be 3 storeys and would be higher that any building in the village was not a reason to 
refuse the application, there has to be some identifiable harm from the proposed 
flats.  Outline planning permission had already been granted for up to 51 units on this 
site and that the National Planning Policy Framework supports good design.  He 
reminded Members that applicants had the right to appeal and the Independent 
Design Review Panel and the Councils Urban Designer had both supported the 
scheme.  The Planning Applications Team Leader advised that in his view a refusal 
on the height of the blocks of flats would be difficult to defend at an appeal.

A Member responded that he was trying to get a good design throughout the site and 
suggested refusing the application as the siting of the flats at the entrance to the 
scheme did not reflect the character of the village.  In response a Member advised 
that it was difficult to refuse as the Independent Design Review Panel supported the 



scheme, the flats were a major issue and wanted the developer to note this.  
However he was minded to support the proposal.  

In response to a comment that the Independent Design Review Panel thought the 
siting of the flats at the entrance was unsatisfactory and the elevations / roof forms 
were unbalanced, the Senior Planning Officer advised Members that comments were 
made before the final amendments were agreed with the Urban Designer and the 
Design Review Panel was content with the Urban Designer negotiating amendments.  

The Chairman reminded the Committee of the amendments agreed by the 
Independent Design Review Panel and the Urban Designer.  He noted that the 
Committee must have a sound planning reason to refuse the application.  

In response to a question the Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee that the 
Independent Design Review Panel do consider the scheme in the round, including 
the overall look of the scheme and how it fits in with the locality.

Councillor Christopher Hersey proposed a motion to refuse the application as it did 
not meet DP26 of the District Plan as the sitting of the flats was not well designed 
within the scheme and did not reflect the character of the village.  Councillor Edward 
Matthews seconded the motion.

The Chairman took Members to vote on the motion which were refused with 6 votes 
in favour and 3 votes against. 

RESOLVED 

That the application is refused because it is out of keeping with the rural village due 
to the height and scale of the two blocks of flats at a high point on the site contrary to 
Policy DP26 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2018.  The Chairman and Vice-
Chairman to be consulted on the exact wording of the refusal reason by officers.

6  TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.
7  QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 

WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None. 

Chairman.

The meeting finished at 2.52 pm

Chairman


